Provided that all rates due and unpaid on the date of dissolution shall be levied and paid as if the Irrigation Division had not been dissolved

(3) The provisions of sections 4, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the Law with respect to public meetings shall apply mutatis mutandis to a meeting convened

under the provisions of this rule.

(4) Any money in the hands of the Committee or the treasurer at the time of the dissolution of the Irrigation Division and any money recovered at any time thereafter on account of the rates due and unpaid at the time of such dissolution, shall be paid to the Commissioner and shall be passed in the books of the Commissioner to the credit of the village of Agros and shall be utilized by the Commissioner for such purpose of public utility in the village of Agros as may be approved by him.

No. 68.

THE IRRIGATION DIVISIONS (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1938 AND 1944.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 19 of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Laws, 1938 and 1944, the following rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Statos, in the District of Paphos, are published in the Gazette.

IRRIGATION DIVISION OF STATOS.

Rules.

1. These Rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Statos (Amendment) Rules, 1946, and shall be read as one with the Irrigation Division of Statos Rules, 1945, (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Rules"), and the principal Rules and these rules may together be cited as the Irrigation Division of Statos Rules, 1945 and 1946.

2. Rule 5 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "twenty shillings" and the substitution therefor

of the words "thirty shillings"

3. Rule 17 of the principal Rules is hereby deleted.

(M.P. 800/45.)

No. 69. THE DEFENCE REGULATIONS, 1940 TO (No. 2) 1944.

ORDER MADE BY A COMPETENT AUTHORITY UNDER REGULATION 61.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by virtue of my appointment by the Governor as Competent Authority for the purposes of regulation 61 of the Defence Regulations, 1940 to (No. 2) 1944, I hereby order as

1. This Order may be cited as the Defence (Control of Halloum) Order, 1946.

2. For the purposes of this Order—

"Director of Agriculture" includes any person authorized by him in writing for the purposes of this Order;

"Halloumi" means the locally made cheese of the kind known as

"Prohibited area" means the areas set out in the Schedule hereto 3. Between the 4th day of March, 1946, and the 21st day of April, 1946, both inclusive, no person shall manufacture any halloumi within any of the prohibited areas.

4.—(1) Notwithstanding anything in this Order contained, the Director of Agriculture may at any time during the period in clause 3 hereof mentioned-

(a) by notice, direct that any area in the Schedule hereto shall be deleted from such Schedule, and thereupon such area shall cease to be a prohibited area;

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 26.7.1945